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Application Number: 2025-17-MSUB

Applicant: Brody Simkins
Property Owners: Jared Simkins

Comment Period Ends: 11-26-2025 @ 5:00 p.m.

Minor Subdivision Application

Preliminary Plat Map

Legal

Deed of Ownership / ALD Survey

Natural Features and Groundwater Quantity/Brockway Engineering Dated 10-15-25
LOMA Flood Plain FEMA

Weed Plan

M Cassia Creek 43-C Water Impact Statement - Approved

Districts and Utilities Comment Letters

.M Cassia Joint School District 151 Letter — No Comment

. M Raft River Electric Approval

M State Highway District Statement

. M South Central District Health Concern
. M Raft River Fire District Approval

300 Ft Property Owners
Legal Notice Comment Period

Affidavits: Certificate of Mailing, Affidavit of publication, Proof of Payment by
Applicant

Letter of Authorization from Property Owner
Aerial

Comment Letters (if any)
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PRELIMINARY PLAT

OF THE

SIMKINS MEADOW SUBDIVISION

LOCATED IN THE SE¥SWY; OF
SECTION 22

T.13 S.,,R. 25 E., B.M.

CASSIA COUNTY, IDAHO

INTENDED USE

VICINITY & TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

NOT TO SCALE THE INTENDED USE OF THIS SUBDIVISION IS
RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY.

PROPERTY ZONING

- - .t
P e ok mrw s a T |

BM ;Ls/V( 4 i B o : : =
(S ! > : f: (NN R LN 2 THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY ZONED MULTIPLE USE.

FEMA FLOOD ZONES

THE PROPERTY BEING SUBDIVIDED IS LOCATED WITHIN
ZONES A & C OF FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 160041 0425B.

L EGAL DESCRIPTTION

Part of the SEY%SWY4 of Section 22 in Township 13 South, Range 25
East of the Boise Meridian, Cassia County, State of Idaho.

Commencing at the Center %% Corner of Section 22 in T.13 S.,
S = R.25 E., B.M., said corner marked by a U.S. BLM aluminum pipe
Y ’;L i with cap; Thence South 00 degrees 01 minutes 00 seconds East
Sty et B R S N > ! 2 = : 3 ; e o =i along the east line of the NE4%SW4 for a distance of 1319.52 feet
1ﬂ1¥¢/f‘,ﬁ vﬂ?(f ﬁ%k‘;/7:". iy \ ] E A g > oy Naie 7 to a U.S. BLM aluminum pipe with cap at the Northeast Corner of
{ )ﬁJVI ‘ION S R =N\ s / the SENSW4; Thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 07 seconds West
»?33;5 L y//‘ ; s : A A SR T PR W A, 500 i along the east line of the SEY4SWY4 for a distance of 339.49 feet
e : 8 ; v o o o

st L ‘ ‘ = e a0 \ Al ;p'jwkgg.ﬂ‘;ﬁ»" 3 B E N i 4 to a %” rebar on the northerly right of way of Elba - Almo Road;
N EN NG = > A % =l ety o - 2% \ 7 X )/ £ [ R s Yt e I Thence South 67 degrees 18 minutes 32 seconds West along said
T/}Fﬁgﬁgﬁgékf-" e IS ] S e S e il £ TRt B SO LB W7 /s Sy % ‘ SV ) road right of way for a distance of 837.34 feet to a %” rebar
/i et S S ; N ) £ ; e 3% ¥ | i e 00 (OSBRI (77771 SV ' s s ==z e which shall be the Point of Beginning;,

A

THENCE South 67 degrees 18 minutes 32 seconds West along
said road right of way for a distance of 178.90 feet to a
concrete right of way marker;

THENCE along a tangent curve to the left along said road
right of way for a distance of 425.62 feet to a %” rebar on the
west line of the SE%SWYH, said curve having a radius of 4946.07
feet, a delta angle of 04 degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds, and a
long chord bearing of South 64 degrees 50 minutes 54 seconds
West for a distance of 425.49 feet;

THENCE North 00 degrees 07 minutes 12 seconds West along
said 1/16 section line for a distance of 524.37 feet to a
%" rebar;

THENCE North 89 degrees 52 minutes 48 seconds East for a
distance of 550.72 feet to a %” rebar;

THENCE South 00 degrees 07 minutes 12 seconds East for a
distance of 275.67 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said property contains 4.99 acres more or less and is subject to
any easements or right of ways, existing or of record.
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DESERT WEST LAND SURVEYS, P.C.

2020 OVERLAND AVENUE BURLEY, IDAHO 83318 208-678-7112

JOB NO: 16782-25C4 DRAWN BY: T. RENO

DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2025 |©pesert west Land Surveys, P.C.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTTION

Part of the SE%SWY of Section 22 in Township 13 South, Range 25
East of the Boise Meridian, Cassia County, State of ldaho.

Commencing at the Center % Corner of Section 22 in T.13 S., R.25
E., B.M., said corner marked by a U.S. BLM aluminum pipe with
cap; Thence South 00 degrees 01 minutes 00 seconds East along
the east line of the NEY%SWY% for a distance of 1319.52 feet to a
U.S. BLM alluminum pipe with cap at the Northeast Corner of the
SE%SWY:; Thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 07 seconds West along
the east line of the SEY%SWY% for a distance of 339.49 feet to a
%” rebar on the northerly right of way of Elba - AImo Road;
Thence South 67 degrees 18 minutes 32 seconds West along said
road right of way for a distance of 837.34 feet to a %” rebar
which shall be the Point of Beginning;

THENCE South 67 degrees 18 minutes 32 seconds West along
said road right of way for a distance of 178.90 feet to a
concrete right of way marker;

THENCE along a tangent curve to the left along said road
right of way for a distance of 425.62 feet to a %” rebar on the
west line of the SE%SWY%, said curve having a radius of 4946.06
feet, a delta angle of 04 degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds, and a
long chord bearing of South 64 degrees 50 minutes 54 seconds
West for a distance of 425.49 feet;

THENCE North 00 degrees 07 minutes 12 seconds West along
said 1/16 section line for a distance of 524.37 feet to a %”
rebar;

THENCE North 89 degrees 52 minutes 48 seconds East for a
distance of 550.72 feet to a %” rebar;

THENCE South 00 degrees 07 minutes 12 seconds East for a
distance of 275.67 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said property contains 4.99 acres more or less and is subject to
any easements or right of ways, existing or of record.
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EXHIBIT
S

October 15, 2025

Brody Simkins
BROCKWAY Simkins Meadow Subdivision
ENGINEERING 655E2008S

e Burley, ID 83318
Hydraulics
Hydrology Re: Simkins Meadow Subdivision

—

Water Resources Dear Brody:

This report provides information pertaining to Item #3 and #4 on the Cassia County
Planning & Zoning required submittals. This letter pertains to the proposed Simkins
Meadow Subdivision development located in the SESW of Section 22 Township 13
South Range 25 East. The anticipated water source for the one lot will be an
individual ground water well.

3. Natural Features Analysis:

A.Hydrology
Based on a review location of the property and available data associated with
the property in which the subdivision is proposed. The stream channel Cassia
Creek flows through the northern end of the property and it appears that the
proposed house location will be within the Zone A as shown in the attached
FIRM map provide by FEMA.

A letter dated April 11, 2025 from FEMA indicates that a letter of map
amendment determination has been recommended by FEMA for this
location.

The proposed well location exceeds that 50 foot minimum distance from
Cassia Creek. The proposed septic system location exceeds the 100 foot
minimum required distance from Cassia Creek.

B. Soils
Soil samples have been provided to Cassia County by the applicant. USDA
2016 NORTH soil reports and maps for soil type 26-Chasyson gravelly silt loam are
WASHINGTON attached to this letter.

STREET ® SUTTE 4
C. Topography

FALLS, A topographical map has been provided Cassia County by the applicant.

IDAHO 83301
20873698543

BROCKWAYENG.COM ‘
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Simkins Meadow Subdivision Page 2 of 5

D. Vegetation
The property has historically been used for recreation and agriculture
purposes of grazing beef cattle. The existing vegetation is native grasses,
cattails and willows next to Cassia Creek, and sagebrush, juniper trees,
thistles and wheat grass on the elevated portions of the property.

The proposed single family residence will include a landscape yard and 0.5
acres of turf grass. A conservative effort will be made in the landscaping
around the residence to enhance the natural landscape while respecting the
current ecological balance on the property.

E. Sensitive Plant and Wildlife Species
A request for comment was submitted to Idaho Fish and Game office in
Jerome, Idaho. The response letter from Idaho Fish and Game is attached to
this document.

F. Historic Resources
The location of the house, well and septic system will no longer utilized for
grazing purposes. The 50 foot set back from the Cassia Creek for the well
and the 100 foot set back from Cassia Creek for the septic system will be
enforced. Cassia Creek will not be altered or effected by the proposed
subdivision. The natural vegetative beyond the residence foot print and lawn
will not be disturbed or changed.

G. Hazardous Areas
Areas of flood concern have been addressed with FEMA and the Letter of
Map Amendment Determination Document. The soil type at this location
allows for precipitation or standing water to naturally drain. There are no
steep slopes in the proposed subdivision or rock formations.

H. Impact On Natural Features
The property will no longer be used for recreation or agriculture purposes.
No changes are proposed for any section of Cassia Creek. The natural
features beyond the residence foot print and lawn are not intended to be
altered or changed with this subdivision.

I. Map Features
Provided to Cassia County by the applicant.
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J. Other Supplemental Data:
i. Approximate Location of any areas of fill.
Not Applicable
ii. The elevations of all corner points on the boundaries of the
proposed plat.
Provided to Cassia County by the applicant.

4. Ground Water Quality Information:
A. Subdivisions served by a well on each lot:
Based on the well logs that have been collected and reviewed in the area in
which the subdivision is proposed, the well for the subdivision will be able to
sufficiently provide water to the dwelling. The lot size is of adequate size to
allow for proper location of the well and proposed sewage systems.
Based on the analysis of the local aquifer and available well logs in the vicinity
of the proposed subdivision, the aquifer will be able to provide adequate water to
the currently developed subdivision lots and the proposed lots of the Simkins

Meadows Subdivision.

B. Subdivision Served by a New Water System Composed of One or More
Shared Wells

No wells will be shared within this subdivision.

C. Subdivisions Served by a new Public Drinking Water System

A drinking water system is not proposed for this subdivision.

D. Subdivisions Served by Connection to an Existing Public Water System
This subdivision will not be connected to an existing public water system.

E. Well Logs

Well drilling records (see attached aerial map and logs) in the vicinity were
examined to identify aquifer characteristics and determine suitability for
domestic well production. Well drillers logs for six (6) nearby wells were
obtained from the IDWR files. A summary of the well and aquifer

characteristics are provided in Table 1.

The following information is the average values from the six well logs that were
analyzed. The average first water encountered is at a depth of 55 feet. The
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average static water level is 46 feet. The average production rate is 24 gpm. The
average total well depth is 167 feet.

Three is one production zone in the area. The six wells encountered gravel,
cobble and boulders to depths of 30 feet. Hard sandstone, rhyolite, quartz and
basalt from a depth of 30 feet to the bottom of the drilled bore hole. The water
bearing zone is located in broken rock or cracked rock layers. Target yield for the
domestic well in this subdivision is expected to be between 20 to 30 gpm.

It is expected that the well will be constructed with an 8 to 10 inch bore hole,
cased with 6 or 8 inch steel casing, with a surface seal of at least 38 feet in depth
from the ground surface.

The aquifer will be able to provide sufficient water needed for the lots in this
subdivision with typical domestic water use demands.

All wells will need to be drilled in accordance with IDAPA 37.03.09, Minimum
Well Construction Standards.

Based on the six well drillers reports that were examined for this project, a
hydraulic conductivity of 5.74 ft/day was calculated from the static water levels,
pumping rates, pumping duration, pumping water level and well depth. The data
was entered into a well interference analysis called the Theis Analysis. The
Theis analysis utilizes a constant pumping rate and then calculates the effect of
that pumping rate are selected distances entered into the calculation. The entered
pumping rate is 9 gallons per minute (0.02 cfs) continuously for 365 days. This
pumping rate is equivalent to the Idaho Department of Water Resources allowed
daily volume for a domestic home of 13,000 gallons per day. A radius of 1.0 foot
was used to represent the drawdown at the pumping well, a distance of 435 feet
was used for the distance of the 2™ radius, a distance of 930 feet was used for the
distance of the 3™ radius, a distance of 2700 feet was used for the distance of the
4 radius and a distance of 2300 feet was used for the distance of the 5" radius.
The radius distance are representative of the domestic wells identified by the
well driller reports and on the attached aerial maps.

The calculated drawdown effect at the pumping well after 365 days is 2.9 feet.
The calculated drawdown effect at the well with a radius of 435 feet is 0.4 feet.
The calculated drawdown effect at the well with a radius of 930 feet is 0.2 feet.
The calculated drawdown effect at the wells with a radius’s of 2700 and 2300
feet is less than 0.00 feet.

The Theis analysis is a conservative approach to estimate pumping draw down
impact because no homeowner will pump continuously for 24 hours a day for
365 days. Typical water use will be a sporadic 9.0 gallons a minute for a few
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hours when laundry or bathwater is provided. Irrigation water for a small lawn is
expected to be less than 10 hours a day for a few months out of the year. The
Theis Equitation calculated drawdown is an over estimate of the actual
drawdown that will be experienced by the wells in the vicinity of this

subdivision.
Sincerely, Vi
\'I/‘ 7 '.'::-. . / //// ‘
- & .4' 'V 4
e / C ._ﬂ {_/ c/

Greg Sullivan, M: 5 I.fnglneer

Enck well PhD. P.E.




Path: F:\Projects\Simkins, Brody\Arcgis\Simkins Meadow Subdivision.mxd

BROCKWAY ENGINEERING, PLLC.
GWS - Date: 8/14/2025

Simkins Meadow Subdivision

Legend
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Map Unit Description: Chayson gravelly silt loam, 2 to 10 percent slopes-—-Cassia County,
Idaho, Eastern Part

Cassia County, Ildaho, Eastern Part

26—Chayson gravelly silt loam, 2 to 10 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 25ycy
Elevation: 5,780 to 6,260 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 14 to 16 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 39 to 45 degrees F
Frost-free period: 65 to 95 days
Farmland classification: Prime farmland if irrigated

Map Unit Composition
Chayson and similar soils: 90 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of
the mapunit.

Description of Chayson

Setting
Landform: Fan remnants
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Mixed alluvium with some loess influence

Typical profile
A - 0to 3inches: gravelly silt loam
Btk - 3 to 18 inches: gravelly clay loam
Bk - 18 to 28 inches: gravelly loam
2Bkqgm - 28 to 32 inches: cemented material

Properties and qualities

Slope: 2 to 10 percent

Depth to restrictive feature: 20 to 40 inches to duripan

Drainage class: Well drained

Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very low
to moderately low (0.00 to 0.06 in‘/hr)

Depth to water table: More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: None

Frequency of ponding: None

Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 20 percent

Maximum salinity: Very slightly saline to slightly saline (2.0 to 4.0
mmhos/cm)

Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 15.0

Available water supply, 0 to 60 inches: Very low (about 2.8 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): 4e
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 4s
Hydrologic Soil Group: C
Ecological site: R025XY011ID - LOAMY 13-16

Natural Resources Web Soil Survey
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey
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Map Unit Description: Chayson gravelly silt loam, 2 to 10 percent slopes-—Cassia County,
Idaho, Eastemn Part

Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Cassia County, Idaho, Eastern Part
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Aug 22, 2024

Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 8/29/2025
LUSDA
=8 Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 2 of 2
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e REGEIVED oottt REGEHTH
ELL DRILLER'S REPORT .

SEwmlm that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Resources  JUN 09 1978
within 30 days after the complation or abandonmant of the well.

. I Resour,
1. WELL OWNE  goythern Distriet Otfica 7. WATER LEVEL Southern Distict Offcy
Name ! Static water leve) & 7 feet below land surface.
— Flowing? [ Yes RNO G.P.M. flow
- Address A X Artesian closed-in pressure ______ p.s.l.
. Controlled by: [0 Vaive O Cap O Plug
Owner's Permit No. Tempersture £ OF. Quality
2. NATURE OF WORK 8. WELL TEST DATA
New well O Desepened O Replacement 0 Pump R Bailer 0 Air 0O Other )
Abandoned (describe method of abandoning)
Discharge G.P.M. Pumping Level Hours Pumped
3. PROPOSED USE
Domestic [J Irrigastion O Test 3 Municipal 9. LITHOLOGIC LOG 2
o gxtt:‘ustrlal 0 Stock [0 Waste Dlspo(sal c:ri flyruoc:tlo)n Je D th Water
er specify type Diam. From To Material Y
4, METHOD DRILLED
O Rotary O Air O Hydraulic O Reverse ratery
‘ Cable 0 Dug O Other
5. WELL CONSTRUCTION
Cating schedule: M Steel 3 Concrete [J Other
Thickness Digmeter From To
inchet inches + __{ fest 2‘! feet -
0285 inches é inches __ & feet _/Q @feet
inches inches feet feet
inches Inches feet feet
Was casing drive shoe used? Yes O No
Was a packer or ssal usad? Yes O No
Perforated? O Yes O Neo
How perforated? [1,Factory [ Knifs & Torch
Size of perforation /4 inches by G jnches
Number From To
6& perforations feet é 2 feot !
/0. 5 perforations foat Fi g 5 feat
perforations feet feot
Waell screen Installed? [J Yes R No
Manufacturer’s name
Type Maodel No. )
Dlameter Slot size Set from feet 10 fest
Diameter Slot size Set from feot to feet
Gravel packed? O Yes qNo O Size of gravel
Piaced from feet to feet
Surface seal depth ZQ Material used In seal: [J Cement grout
Puddling clay 0O Waell cuttings
Sealing procedure vsed: Slurry pit O Temp. surface casing
Overbore to seal depth -
“Method of joining casing: O3 Threaded Welded O Solvent
Weld
sment tween strata
D @ access . 10.
- Work started finished /
6. LOCATI OF LL 93 11. DRILLERS CERTIFICATION
Sketch map location must agree with written location. 1/We certify that all minimum wall construction standards were
N complied with at the time the rig was removed,
i T Subdivision Name
‘U IS T Firm Nar&ld £ [a’.:t % No.li,”___
w —l—%t-—l . : E "
P Address Date &
+ + Lot No. Block No. .
i J H Signed by {Firm Official) .
s and
County
. - .. (Operator) ?.-
L w T use 22 T RS Em. A

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS {F NECESSARY — FORWARD THE WHITE COPY TO THE DEPARTMENT



IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES O

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT
1. WELLTAGNO.D 0074897 12.  STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:
DRILLING PERMIT NO. 883491 Depth firsl water encounteredift) 45" Static water level () 30
Water Right or Injection Well No. Water temp. <85 Bottom hele temp. <85
2 OWNER: Describe access port well
Name G L hmiler WELL teat:
Address 842 North Pointe Drive Drawdown Test duration Pump Balier Alr Flowing
City Twin Falls D Zip 83301 120 20 30 minutes O 0 O
3. LOCATION OF WELL by legat ducrlpuon o o o 0O
Twp. _ 13 [Onoth o [JSout Z .East or DW& Water Quality lest comments:
Sac. 22 13. UITHOLOGIC LOG: (Descibe or
Gov't Lot County Cassla Bore From To Remarks: Lithology, or description of repairs, or Water
Lat. 42 Deg. 16.442 (Dag and Dec min) da. sbandonment, o water temp. Y
Long. 113 Deg 30.988 (Dag and Dec min) 10 a 3 s0il
Address of Well Site 1225 East Eiba Almo Road 10 3 18 small
Cty Elba 10 18 30 smal ravelw
u. Bl Sub. Name 10 30 48 small ravel
4. USE: 6 48 151 ite
[ZDomestic  [Municipal  [JMontor  [Jimigation [ IThermal  [Jinjection 8 151 162 soft
Clother
5.  TYPE OF WORK: (check all that apply)
[FiNew well [Creptacement well [ IModlify exdsting welt
[CAbandonment  [Jother
6. DRILL METHOD:
[“air Rotary cabte [OMud Rotary Clother
7. SEALING PROCEDURES:
Seal Matertal From To  WiNokmme Seal Placement Method
bentonite 0 38 10501bs over bore / T
8.  CASING/LINER:
Dia. From Yo e Material Casing Liner Thweaded Welded
6 +2 48 250  sieel o 0O O
N O 0O O
O o 0 O
O O 0 [
Was drive shoe used? [Jy [@EN  ShoeDepth
9.  PERFORATIONS/SCREENS PACKER TYPE: Wk
Perforations [ 1Y [ZIN  Method
Manufactured scrsen 1Y [ZIN  1ype
Method of instaliation
From To  Sliszse #M  Diameter  Matesia! or Sch.
NIA
Length of headpipe Length of talpipe Completed Depth 162’ {Maasurable)
Packer ¥ [N Type Date:  Started 0B/28/2017 ted 09/05/2017
10.  FILTER PACK: 14, DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION:
Filter Material From To WwVolume Placement Method WWe certify that a¥l min.well construction standards were complied with when rig was removed
N/A Company Name APEX : € CoNo 7
“Principal Dritler L e 2= pate L
11.  FLOWING ARTESIAN: “Diiber Date )
Flowing Artesian? LY [N Astestan Pressure (PSIG) *Qperator I ’ = Date €

Describve control davice

Operator | Dats

1oh



T BT DRILL METHOD - —

For@ﬂq

1784

C

1. DRILLING PERMITNOZS .74 . 8. an3 ma

Other IDWR No.

2. OWNER: <
Name

Address
City )

3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Skeich map location must-agree with written location.
N

Sta P

NothJ  or
or

- 1/4 3
Counﬁ)"

Address of Well Site

Twp.
g Rge-
& 590 ZAr_,
Gov't Lot

est ]
114 _S s

100 scree

City

(Give at least nams of road + Distanos to Road or Landmati)

Lt. Blk. Sub. Name

4. PROPOSED USE:
Domestic [0 Municipal 3 Monitor
O Thermal O Injection 3 Other
5. E OF WORK
New Well  [J Modity or Repair ] Replacement

O Irrigation

P e

[J Other

0O Mud Rotary [3 Air Rotary Cable

7. SEALING PROCEDURES
SEAUFILTER PACK
From

2

AMOUNT
Sacks or
To Pound

METHOD

Was drive used?
Was drive shoe seal tested? Y Q N How?

8. CASING/LINER:

D From To
g |+~ | s7

Gauge

Length of Headpipe Length of Tailpips

" 9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS __
0 Pedovations Method

0 Screens Screen Type

St Size | Numt . Mtmrial

St S

From To

w | <s

C? Liner
O
a )

a D

10. STATIC WATER LEVEL OR ARTESIAN PRESSURE:
ft. below ground  Artesian pressure Ib,

Depth flow encountered ft. Describe access port or

control devices:

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

O Abandonment

Use Typewriter

or
Ball Poi% Ign
11. WELL TESTS:
C Pump Bailer O Alr 3 Flowing Artesian
Yietd Drawdown Level

T2
Water Temp. ' Bottom hole temp.
Water Quality test or comments:

12. LITHOLOGIC LOG: (Dsscribe ropeirs or abandonment)
Borw

Water

Dia. From To Remarks: Lithology, Water Quality & Tempersture Y N
/
o
.. Completed Ds o (Mbaaurable) -
Date: Started ~ 7 Comp -

-

13. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
1"We centify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at

the time the rig 1] . -

Firm Name . Fimn No.__ 72 &

Firm Official pate = —S5F

and

Supervisor or Operator DateM
(Signonoe  Official & Opsrator)

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER RESOURCES
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES D A.

DRILLER’'S REPORT
1. WELLTAGNO.D 0086912 2. STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:
DRILLING PERMIT NO. 875245 Depbs frst weter encountorsd(fl) 50 Siatic waler lovel (1) 50
Waler Right or Injection Wall No. Water temp. <85 Botiom hole tamp. <85
2. OWNER: Describe access port well
Name Heber  hmier/ ler Inc. WELL test:
Address 1418 East 1750 South Drowdown Tost durticn Pump Bafler Ale Fiowing
City Elba Stae _ID_ Zip 83342 100 20+ ssmoes O 0O H DO
3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description; - o o o 0o
Twp. _13_ [orth o Roe. _25 [leat o [OWest  water Qualty best comments:
Sec. 22 Y4 _SW 14 NW 14 13, .
GoviLat County Cassia Bors From To} Remarks: Lithology, or descripion of repairs, or Vintr
Lat. 42 Deg. 168.688 (Deg and Dea min) da. ahandonment, or water temp.
Long. 13 Deg. 31.808 (Deg and Dec min) 10 0 3 v 8boulders
Address of Wel Stte 1770 South 1350 Esst 1 3 8 tan + & boulders
Cly Elba 0 8 20 w
L Bik. Sub. Name 8 20 102 “roken - &some & broken
4. USE: 50 x
Coomestic  [ownicpsl  [Mokor  [imigaton  CImermat [ijection B 102 130 ‘beown &
Clother ek bann seban
8 130 155 biack andesite x
5. TYPE OF WORK: (check aHl that apply) 6 155 160 brokenbleckende and
[ZiNew wer DReplacementwel  [IModity existing wed
CJabandonment  [“lOther
8. DRILL METHOO:
[Zair Rotary Oceble  [CiMud Rotary Cother
7.  SEALING PROCEDLURES:
Sool Madoriol From To  WtAokeme Saal Placemsnt Method
bentonits 0 15 750%a over bore / d
neat cement 15 38 1900 ks over bara Hrem'a
8. CASINGALINER:
| o | From] To | Guuge | Mstedsl [Casing  Liner Thveaded Waided
8 | +1 {133] .250 wa (@ 0O O
o 0O O 0 )
O 0O 0O 0
O 0O 0O O
Was dive shos uxed? [ON  Shos Depth 133
9.  PERFORATIONS/SCREENS PACKER TYPE:
Porforaions Y [N msthos holte
Menudactwsdscraen  LIY [N Type
Meinod effateiziion
Fom  To  Sotszs #M  Dameter  Material or Sch,
B0 85 amx1 20 & sisel 250
Length of hoadpipe Length of talipipa Completad Dapth 158 {Maasurabie)
Packer Y Type Data:  Started 05/12115 05/15115
10. FILTER PACK: 44.  DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION:
Fitar Material From To WiVolume Placamant Mathod AYe cartify that all min.well construction standards were complied with when 1ig was remaved
NA CompanyName | APEXDRYLLL G0N0 867
*Principal Driler Dale -
11.  FLOWING ARTESIAN: “Dxrier Date
Flowing Artesian? LY Artasian Pressure (FSIG) “Opecasor § Daty
Desctiw control device Opermtor) Oats ke



IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

1. WELLTAGNO.D D0051053

DRILLING PERMIT NO. 858022

Water Right or Injection Welt No,

2. OWNER:

Name Vemon & Markham

Address 383 East 500 South

City Bu State Kaho Zip 83318

3.  LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Twp. _ 18 [noth o samn  Rge. 25 [Deast o [Jwest

Sec. 28 14 __NE 14 NE 14
GoviLot County Cassia
Lat, 42 Deg. 18477 {Deg and Dec min)
Long. 113 Deg. 31.832 {Deg and Dec min)
Address of Well Site 1810 Eiba / Aimo Road

City Elba
Lt. Bk. Sub. Name
4, USE:

=) Domestic O mmicost O menitor [ 1migation T hermal 1 Injection
O other

5. TYPE OF WORK: (check all that appty)

[Z] New wet EJ repiacement wet [ Modlity existing wed

[ avandonment [ Other

6.  DRILL METHOD:

(2 ar Rotary Oote O modrotary O other

7. SEALING PROCEDURES:
Seal Material Fron To \WiVolme  Seal Placement Method
Bentonite 0 38  1000Ibs. OverBore/  Pour

8.  CASINGAINER:

Dia. From To Materisl  Cating  Liner Thresded Weided

8 2 43 250  Steal o O
a 0O o O

5 3 14 250 swa O 2 0O
0O 0O O O

Was drive shoe used? Ey O~  Shoe Depth 43

8.  PERFORATIONS/SCREENS PACKER TYPE:

Peforstions [y CIN Methos Torch

Manufactwed screen LY In Type

Method of instaltation

From To Slot stze #m Diameter Material or Sch.

72 114 6x18 40 5 Steel 250

Length of headpipe Length of taipipe

Packer [Jy [EN Type

10. FILTER PACK:

Filler Material From To  WiNohme Placement Method

N/A

11.  FLOWING ARTESIAN:
Flowing Artesien? (1Y [N Antesian Pressurs (PSIG)
Describe control devics

12.  STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:

Depih first watar encountsred(h) 43" Static water level (1Y)

Water temp.

<85 Bottam hole temp.

Describe access pont Well Ca

WELL test:
Drawdown
80

) Test duration

Pump
30+ 30 Minutes a
O

Watsr Quallty test comments:
13. LITHOLOGIC LOG: (Describe or
Te Remarks: Lithology, or descsiplion of repairs, or Water

Bore  From
dia.
10 0
10 1
10 26
10 31
10 38
8 43
8 110

abandonmiesnt, or water temp.
1 T Soi/
26 C w ravel
3 C  w/Boulders
38 Gravel w/ Course Sand & C
43 Gravel w/ Course Sand & C
110 Broken Basalt w/ Cinders
114 Brown Sandstone

DEPT. OF
--HERN REG)

Compiated Depth 114
5-14-10 5-17-10
14, DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION:

We certify that all min well consiruction sisndards wers compliad with when rig was removed

Dale:  Started

Compeny Neme x Co. No.
“Principal Drillac Date
“Oriler Date
“Opersior il Date
Opesator ) Date

Beiior
ad
O

P

<85

Flowing
O
B

Oz

(Measurable)

887
s- =10
S-17-10
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Table 2

Simkins Meadow Subdivision

Well Interference Analysis
Brockway Engineering PLLC
Greg Sullivan

Pumping Rate (cfs)= 0.02 CFS Proposed Diversion

Pumping Rate (gpm)= [N Proposed Diversion
Pumping Rate {(gpdy= 13060 GPD Proposed Diversion
AQUIFER PROPERTIES BASED ON WELL LOGS AND CALCULATED AQUIFER CHARACTERISTICS

USING THEIS FORMULA $=114.6*Q/T*W(U)

Q= PUMPING RATE GPM
T= COEFFICIENT OF TRANSMISSIBILITY GPDIFT
W(U)= WELL FUNCTION OF 'U'

W{U)=-5772-L0GeU +U-UA/(2°21)HUAB(E* B} UAA/(4"41) ...,
U=1.87"2°SI(T*)

r=DISTANCE IN FT. FROM CENTER OF PUMPED WELL TO DRAWDOWN POINT
S=COEFFICIENT OF STORAGE

T=COEFFICIENT OF TRANSMISSIBILITY, GPD/FT

t= TIME SINCE PUMPING STARTED, DAYS

INPUT
= 10 FT 1H = 5.74 FT/DAY
2= 435 FT 4351t = 6.656-05 CFS/FTA2
3= 930 FT 930t < 4.20E+01 GPDIFTA2
= 2700 FT 2700 SAT.DEPFTHES1  120.50 FT
= 2300 FT 2300fi  TRANSMISSIVITY 5164 GPD/FT
= 0.3803 TRANSMISSIVITY  7.99E-03 FTA2SEC
= 5164 GPDFT TRANSMISSIVITY  690.3 FTA2IDAY
QWELL 8.0 GPM = 0.020CFS
Radius 1 | Radius 2 | Redius 3 1 Radius 4 1 Radius 5
TIME TIME U WELL  DRAW SPEC. 0 WELL GRAW ] WELL  DRAW
t wirl FUNCT. DOWN CAP wir3 FUNCT. DOWN@ Wrd  FUNCT.  DOWN@
HOURS DAYS 1000 WU 1 1 930 WU 930 2700 W(UM 2700
1004 3132E03 599 104 8 509256 0.00 000  2708.45 0.00 0.00 2282880  0.00 000 1656575 000  0.00
2 008 1566E-03 588 118 8 20828 0.00 000 135423 0.00 0.00 1141440 000 000 826288 000  0.00
3 013 1044E-03  6.20 126 7 10782 0.00 000 90282 0.00 0.00 760060  0.00 000 552192 000  0.00
4 047 T7820E04 658 132 7 14814 0.00 000 67711 0.00 000 570720  0.00 000 414144 000 000
5 021 B263ED4L  6.80 13 7 1185 0.00 000 54169 0.00 0.00 456576  0.00 0.00 331315 000 000
6 025 B5219E-04 698 140 6 98.76 0.00 000 45141 0.00 000 380480  0.00 000 276096 000  0.00
8 032 4060E-04 723 145 6 76.82 0.00 000 35111 0.00 000 205042 000 000 214751 000  0.00
10 041 3.158E-04  7.48 150 6 50.75 0.00 000 27310 0.00 000 230188 000 000  1670.36 000 000
13 053 2456E-04 773 155 6 48.47 0.00 000 21242 0.00 000 170043 000 000 120023 000 000
16 068 1910E-04  7.89 160 6 36.15 0.00 000 16522 0.00 000 139262 000 000 101056 000  0.00
21 088 1486E-04  8.24 165 5 28.12 0.00 000 12851 0.00 000 108320 000 000 78603 000 000
27 143 1.456E-04  8.49 170 5 21.87 0.00 0.00 90.96 0.00 000 84253 000 000 61138 000 000
35 145 BYSYE-05 874 175§ 1701 0.00 0.00 77.75 0.00 000 65533 000 000 47554 000 000
45 187 6992605 899 180 5 13.23 0.00 0.00 60.47 0.00 000 50072 000 000 36088 000  0.00
58 240 5439E-05  9.24 1.86 5 10.20 0.00 0.00 47.04 0.00 000 39647 000 000 28770 000 000
74 308 4230E-05 949 1.1 5 8.00 0.00 0.00 36.50 0.00 000 30838 000 000 22376 000  0.00
95 397 3200E05 QT4 196 5 6.23 0.00 0.00 28.48 0.00 000 23985 000 000 17406 000 000
122 510 2669E-05 1000  2.01 5 4.84 0.00 0.00 2213 000 000 18657 000 000 13538 000 000
157 6.55 1991E-05 1025 206 4 3.77 0.00 0.00 17.22 0.00 000  145.11 0.00 000 10530 000  0.00
202 843 1548E-05 1050 211 4 2.93 0.01 0.00 1339 0.00 000 11287 000 0.00 81.91 000 000
260 10.83 1204E-05 1075 216 4 2.28 0.03 0.01 10.42 0.00 000  87.79 0.00 0.00 63.71 000 000
334 1363 DI67E06 1100 221 4 177 0.07 0.01 8.10 0.00 000 6829 0.00 0.00 4955 000  0.00
430 17.91 7.286E-06 1125 226 4 1.38 0.12 0.02 6.30 0.00 000 5311 0.00 0.00 3854 000 0.00
553 2302 5667E-06 1150 231 4 1.07 0.19 0.04 4.90 0.00 000 4131 0.00 0.00 2098 000 000
710 2060 4.408E-06 1175 236 4 0.83 0.29 0.06 381 0.00 000 3213 0.00 0.00 2332 000  0.00
913 3806 3420E-06 1201 2.41 4 0.65 0.4 0.08 297 0.01 000 2488 0.00 0.00 1814 000 000
1174 4893 2667E-06 1226 2.46 4 0.50 055 0.11 2.31 0.03 001 19.44 0.00 0.00 1411 000 000
1510 6290 2074E-06 1251 251 4 0.39 072 0.14 179 0.07 001 1812 0.00 0.00 1007 000 000
1941 80.87 1613E-06 1278 25 4 0.31 0.89 0.18 1.40 0.12 002 1176 0.00 0.00 863 000 000
2405 103.98 1.255E-06  13.01 261 3 0.24 1.08 0.22 1.08 019 0.04 915 0.00 0.00 6.64 000  0.00
3208 13368 9.761E-07 1326 266 3 0.18 1.29 0.26 084 029 0.06 7.42 0.00 0.00 6.16 000 000
4125 17186 7.502E-07 1351 27 3 0.14 1.50 0.30 066 0.41 0.08 553 0.00 0.00 402 000 000
5303 22096 5.905E-07 1377 276 3 0.11 1.72 0.35 051 055 0.11 4.30 0.00 0.00 3.12 001 0.00
6818 28407 4593E-07  14.02 2.81 3 0.09 1.95 0.39 0.40 0 014 335 0.01 0.00 243 003 0.0
8765 36522 3573E-07  14.27 2.86 3 0.07 2.18 0.4 031 0.88 018 260 0.02 0.00 1.89 006 001

Fi\Projects\Simkins, Brody\THEIS_sIngle_Wetlxlsx

Single Well Analysls



Table 2 continued

DRAWDOWN FEET

0.0

-0.5

-1.0

Hours

CROMEWN 2O

157

Years
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0
0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.1
01
01
0.2
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.8
1.0

Da
0.00
0.04
0.08
0.13
0.17
021
0.25
0.32
0.41
0.53
068
0.88
1.43
145
1.87
240
3.08
3.97
5.10
6.55
843
10.83
1383
17.91
23.02
29.60
38.06
48.93
62.80
80.87
103.98
133.68
171.86
220.96
284.07
365.22

2.0

F:\Projects\Simkins, Brody\THEIS_single_Wellxlsx

0
1.0
12
13
13
a4
14
15
15
16
18
a7
47
18
18
4.9
19
20
20
21
24
22
22
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
29

Simkins Meadow Subdivision
Aquifer Drawdown Anaysis Using Theis Equation
MR R=435fi

0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
o
0.0
00
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-01
0.1
-0.1
0.1
0.2
-0.2
-0.3
0.3
-0.3
0.4
0.4

0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.1
0.1
-0.1
-0.1
-0.2

0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

R=830ft R=2700ft R=2300ft

0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
a.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
a.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Proposed Pumping

Simkins Meadow Subdivision

4.0

6.0

KValue

-1 ft

=435 U
930 fi

—=2700 ft
2300 ft

8.0 10.0

CONTINUOUS PUMPING TIME IN DAYS

0.02 CFS

5.74

12.0

single Welt Analysls



IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND (G A V] I, s

MAGIC VALLEY REGION Brad Little / Governor
324 South 417 East, Suite 1 Jim Fredericks / Director
Jerome, Idaho 83338

QOctober 9, 2025
Greg Sullivan
Brockway Engineering
2016 North Washington Street, Suite 4
Twin Falls, ID 83301

RE: Preliminary Plat— Simkins Subdivision
Dear Mr. Sullivan,

Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed Simkins Subdivision in Cassia County for effects
on wildlife. IDFG’s mission is to preserve, protect, perpetuate, and manage Idaho’s fish and wildlife
resources for the public interest (Idaho Code § 36103(a)). IDFG does not regulate private land; however,
we are committed to assisting Counties or other entities that request technical assistance.

The proposal appears to involve the development of approximately four acres between the Elba-Almo
road and Cassia Creek. Currently, this area is undeveloped shrubland that provides wildlife habitat. We
provide the following recommendations for County consideration to minimize effects to wildlife:

1. Cassia Creek contains cutthroat, rainbow and brook trout. Quality water conditions and intact
riparian vegetation are important for fish and wildlife habitat. We recommend a minimum of a ten
foot buffer of no disturbance or vegetation removal from the high water mark of Cassia Creek.

2. Mule deer are present and are often entangled and killed by certain fence designs. If barbed wire
fences are necessary (for livestock etc.), we recommend that they be a wildlife-friendly design
(smooth top and bottom wire without barbs; top wire no more than 42" high; bottom wire at least
18” from the ground).

3. The area proposed for development comprises an intact shrub community that is likely to provide
nesting habitat for ground-nesting birds (sage thrashers, sagebrush sparrows, etc.). Destruction of
nests and juvenile birds can be avoided by conducting the ground disturbance/construction
outside of the nesting season (i.e., avoid the Year 1 ground disturbance during March 15-July 31).

4. Pets-at-large (cats, dogs) have dramatic negative effects on wildlife populations; these effects
may be minimized by controlling pets at all times (kennel, leash, fenced yard).

Please contact Bradley Dawson with any questions (Technical Assistance Manager;
Bradley.dawson@idfe.idaho.gov).

Sincerely,

@Aw%

Craig White
Magic Valley Regional Supervisor

Keeping Idaho’s Wildlife Heritage

Equal Opportunity Employer « 208-324-4359 o Fax: 208-324-1160 ¢ Idaho Relay (TDD) Service: 1-800-377-3529 e hutps.//idfg.idaho.gov
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Federal Emergency Management Agency 6

EXHIBIT

Washington, D.C. 20472

April 11, 2025

MRS. CARRIE SIMKINS CASE NO.: 25-10-0289A
653 EAST 200 SOUTH COMMUNITY: CASSIA COUNTY, IDAHO
BURLEY, D 83318 (UNINCORPORATED AREAS)

COMMUNITY NO.: 160041
DEAR MRS. SIMKINS:

This is in reference to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
determine if the property described in the enclosed document is located within an identified Special
Flood Hazard Area, the area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of
being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood), on the effective National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) map. Using the information submitted and the effective NFIP map, our
determination is shown on the attached Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) Determination
Document. This determination document provides additional information regarding the effective
NFIP map, the legal description of the property and our determination.

Additional documents are enclosed which provide information regarding the subject property and
LOMAs. Please see the List of Enclosures below to determine which documents are enclosed.
Other attachments specific to this request may be included as referenced in the
Determination/Comment document. If you have any questions about this letter or any of the
enclosures, please contact the FEMA Map Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627
(877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, LOMC
Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Sincerely,

e
Patrick “Rick” F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief
Engineering Services Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration
LAST OF ENCLOSURES:
LOMA DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)
ce: State/Commonwealth NFIP Coordinator
Community Map Repository
Region


shaynes
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
LETTERS OF MAP AMENDMENT

When making determinations on requests for Letters of Map Amendment (LOMAs), the Department of
omeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) bases its determination on
the fland hazard information available at the time of the determination. Requesters should be aware that
flood conditions may change or new information may be genmerated that would supersede FEMA's
determination. In such cases, the community will be informed by letter.

Requesters also should be aware that removal of a property (parcel of land or structure) from the Special
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) means FEMA has determined the property is not subject to inundation by the
flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood). This does not
mean the property is not subject to other flood hazards. The property could be inundated by a flood with a
magnitude greater than the base flood or by localized flooding not shown on the effective National Flood
[nsurance Program (NFIP) map.

The effect of a LOMA is it removes the Federal requirement for the lender to require flood insurance
coverage for the property described. The LOMA is not a waiver of the condition that the property owner
maintain flood insurance coverage for the property. Only the lender can waive the flood insurance purchase
requirement because the lender imposed the requirement. The property owner must request and receive a
written waiver from the lender before canceling the policy. The lender may determine, on its own as a
business decision, that it wishes to continue the flood insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on
the loan.

The LOMA provides FEMA'’s comment on the mandatory flood insurance requirements of the NFIP as they
apply to a particular property. A LOMA is not a building permit, nor should it be construed as such. Any
development, new construction, or substantial improvement of a property impacted by a LOMA must
comply with all applicable State and local criteria and other Federal criteria.

Even though structures are not located in an SFHA, as mentioned above, they could be flooded by a
flooding event with a greater magnitude than the base flood. In fact, more than 25 percent of all claims paid
by the NFIP are for policies for structures located outside the SFHA in Zones B, C, X (shaded), or X
(unshaded). More than one-fourth of all policies purchased under the NFIP protect structures located in
these zones. The risk to structures located outside SFHAs is just not as great as the risk to structures located
in SFHAs. Finally, approximately 90 percent of all federally declared disasters are caused by flooding, and
homeowners insurance does not provide financial protection from this flooding. Therefore, FEMA
encourages the widest possible coverage under the NFIP.

LOMAs are based on minimum criteria established by the NFIP. State, county, and community officials,
based on knowledge of local conditions and in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for
construction in the SFHA. If a State, county, or community has adopted more restrictive and
comprehensive floodplain management criteria, these criteria take precedence over the minimum Federal
criteria.

LOMAENC-1 (LOMA Removal)



|

In accordance with regulations adopted by the community when it made application to join the NFIP,
letters issued to amend an NFIP map must be attached to the community's official record copy of the map.
That map is available for public inspection at the community's official map repository. Therefore, FEMA
sends copies of all such letters to the affected community's official map repository.

When a restudy is undertaken, or when a sufficient number of revisions or amendments occur on particular
map panels, FEMA initiates the printing and distribution process for the affected panels. FEMA notifies
community officials in writing when affected map panels are being physically revised and distributed. In
such cases, FEMA attempts to reflect the results of the LOMA on the new map panel. If the results of
particular LOMAs cannot be reflected on the new map panel because of scale limitations, FEMA notifies
the community in writing and revalidates the LOMAS in that letter. LOMAS revalidated in this way usually
will become effective 1 day after the effective date of the revised map.
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[Page 10f 2 ]Date: April 11, 2025 Case No.: 26-10-0289A LOMA

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)

COMMUNITY AND MAP PANEL INFORMATION LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

CASSIA COUNTY, IDAHO A portion of Section 22, Township 13 South, Range 25 East, as shown
{Unincorporated Areas) on the Plat recorded as Instrument No. 2025000209, in the Office of the

County Clerk, Cassia County, Idaho

COMMUNITY

The portion of property is more particularly described by the following

metes and bounds:

COMMUNITY NO.: 160041

AFFECTED NUMBER: 16004104258

MAP PANEL

DATE: 8/16/11983

FLOODING SOURCE: CASSIA CREEK

SOURCE OF LAT & LONG LOMA LOGIC o m\Tuu NAD 83

DETERMINATION
COME 1% ANNUAL | LOWEST LOWEST
m??g REMOVED CHANCE ADJACENT LoT
LOT BLOCK/ | suBDIVISION STREET FROM THE SFHA FLOOD FLOOD GRADE ELEVATION
SECTION ZONE ELEVATION ELEVATION (NGVD 29)

(NGVD29) | (NGVD29)

- - 1790 South Etba Almo | Postion of Property X - - 4958.5 feet
Road (unshaded)

Special Flood Hazard Area {SFHA) - The SFHA is an area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being egualed or
exceeded in any given year (bass flood).

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS (Please refer to the appropriate section on Attachment 1 for the additional considerations listed below.)

LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION STATE LOCAL CONSIDERATIONS
PORTICNS REMAIN IN THE SFHA
ZONE A

T gency & e egd

propeﬂy descnbed above. Usmg the information submitied and the effecuve Nabonal Flood lnsuranoe Pfogram (NFiP) map, we have dmmmed
that the describad portlon(s) of the propeny(les) is/are not located in the SFHA. an area inundated by the floed having a 1-percent chance of
being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood). This document amends the effective NFIP map to remove the subject property from
the SFHA located on the effective NFIP map:; therefore, the Federal mandatory flood insurance requirement does not apply. However, the lender
has the option to continue the flocd insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on the loan.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this
determination. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at
(877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 3601
Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

=

Patrick “Rick" F. Sacblbit, P.E., Branch Chief
Engineering Services Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration




Page 2 of 2 Date: April 11, 2025 |Case No.: 25-10-0289A

LOMA

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT

DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

COMMENCING at the Center % Comer of Section 22 in T.13 S, R.25 E., B.M,, Thence South 00 degrees 01
minutes 00 seconds East along the east line of the SWY for a distance of 1319.52 feet to the Northeast Corner

of the SESW4; Thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 07 seconds West along the east line of the SE4SWY

for a distance of 339.49 feet to the northerly right of way of the Elba ~ Almo Road; Thence South 67 degrees 18
minutes 32 seconds West along said road right of way for a distance of 837.34 feet to the POINT OF

BEGINNING; THENCE South 67 degrees 18 minutes 32 seconds West along said road right of way for a

distance of 178.90 feet; THENCE along a tangent curve to the left along said road right of way for a distance of
425.62 feet to the west line of the SEYSW4, said curve having a radius of 4946.07 feet, a delta angle of 04
degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds, and a lang chord bearing of South 64 degrees 50 minutes 54 seconds West for

a distance of 425.49 feet; THENCE North 00 degrees 07 minutes 12 seconds West along the west line of the
SE%SWY4 for a distance of 142.72 feet; THENCE South 79 degrees 53 minutes 18 seconds East for a distance

of 72.78 fest, THENCE North 46 degrees 23 minutes 31 seconds East for a distance of 122.47 feet; THENCE
North 61 degrees 23 minutes 10 seconds East for a distance of 195.81 feet, THENCE North 77 degrees 31

minutes 44 seconds East for a distance of 59.86 feet; THENCE South 72 degrees 16 minutes 44 seconds East

for a distance of 167.74 feet; THENCE South 00 degrees 07 minutes 12 seconds East for a distance of 20.20

feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING

PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN THE SFHA (This Additional Consideration applies to the
preceding 1 Property.)

Portions of this property, but not the subject of the Determination/Comment document, may remain in the
Special Flood Hazard Area. Therefore, any future construction or substantial improvement on the property
remains subject to Federal, State/Caommonwealth, and local regulations for floodplain management.

ZONE A (This Additional Consideration applies to the preceding 1 Property.)

The National Flood Insurance Program map affecting this property depicts a Special Flood Hazard Area that
was determined using the best flood hazard data available to FEMA, but without performing a detailed
engineering analysis. The flood elevation used to make this determination is based on approximate methods
and has not been formalized through the standard process for establishing base flood elevations published in
the Flood Insurance Study. This flood elevation is subject fo change.

STATE AND LOCAL CONSIDERATIONS (This Additional Consideration applies to all properties in the
LOMA DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL))

Please note that this document does not override or supersede any State or local procedural or substantive
provisions which may apply to floodplain management requirements associated with amendments to State or
local floodplain zoning ordinances, maps, or State or local procedures adopted under the National Flood
Insurance Program.

Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

=

Patrick “Rick" F, Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief
Engineering Services Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

This altachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the FEMA
Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 338-2827 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency
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From: pzoning@cassia.gov on behalf of Mike Christensen

To: pzoning@cassia.gov

Cc: Ashlin.gemstatedairy@gmail.com
Subject: 1860 S Elba Almo Road, Elba Idaho

Date: Wednesday, October 01, 2025 4:48:35 PM
Attachments: imaqge002.png

ASHLIN SIMKINS SUBDIVISION.pdf

To Whom it May Concern,

Please see the attached requested letter in regards to the property at 1860 S Elba Almo Road, Elba,
Idaho.

Raft River Electric Cooperative is the electric utility provider at this location and plan to serve the
future load at this future residence. We have no issues with plans there. We are in support of this
project moving forward as described. Thank you.

Mike Christensen
Operations Superintendent

208-645-2911 Direct
208-645-2211 Office
800-342-7732 Toll Free & After Hours
208-645-2300 Fax

Raft River Rural Electric Co-op, Inc.
P.0O. Box 617 - 155 North Main - Malta, ID 83342
mchristensen@rrelectric.com

www.rrelectric.com

Office Hours: 7:00am — 5:30 pm (Monday — Thursday)

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unauthorized review, copy, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original
message.


mailto:pzoning@cassia.gov
mailto:mchristensen@rrelectric.com
mailto:pzoning@cassia.gov
mailto:Ashlin.gemstatedairy@gmail.com
mailto:mchristensen@rrelectric.com
http://www.rrelectric.com/





Ashlin Simkins
Ashlin.gemstatedairy@gmail.com

10-1-25

To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing to respectfully request a comment on our proposed minor subdivision for the
creation of one residential lot. The intent of this subdivision is to allow for the placement of a
single-family home, in accordance with county requirements and land use regulations.

This request pertains to the following described property:
1860 S Elba Almo road, Elba ID

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST OF THE BOISE MERIDIAN, CASSIA COUNTY,
STATE OF IDAHO. Section 22: Part of the NE1/4SW1/4 and part of the SE1/4SW1/4.

We have reviewed the applicable standards and believe this request is consistent with the goals
and guideiines set forth for development in this area, Our purpose is to ensure that the land is
used responsibly while providing a suitable location for a residence.

We kindly ask for your consideration and support in moving this request forward. Please let us
know if any additional documentation, maps, or information are required to complete the review
process.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. If no comment, please sign this document

and email to Pzoning@cassia.gov

If there is a comment, please email Pzoning@cassia.gov your response.

Sincerely,
Ashlin Simkins

DISTRICT

X NO COMMENT
sl Cﬁ,wﬁ@:?h Cuerahins Seinendent Rab# Ruer Elechnic Coonic

0O COMMENT
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ITD Permit Application Number: 04-26-016-A

Project Number Fo ImD Date Application Received lty Limits
Highway Plan August 5, 2025 No
A010(451)
Route Segment Centerline Milepost Centerline
SH-77 002300 15.38 [ Right M Left Station
243+00 [ Right
M Left
Traffic Impact Study Appraisal Required Number of Lanes Access Purchased
Required 0 Yes M No 2 O Yes No
0 Yes M No
Distance from Nearest Approach
Same Side, Right Same Side, Left Across, Right Across, Left
Sight Distance Reason if Restricted Culvert Needed If Yes, Minimum
Right: Left: Right or Left MYes ONo Size
Diameter:
Length:







ITD Permit Application Number: 04-26-016-A

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

. A paper or digital copy of the permit, including the Traffic Control Plan and all attachments must be at
the work site while work is in progress (digital copies must be downloaded so that they are accessible
even where there is no cell service or internet).

. Work must begin within one (1) year and once work begins, it must be completed within 30 days. At the
discretion of the District Engineer, a one-time extension, not to exceed six (6) months, may be granted if a
written request is received from the permittee prior to the expiration date. If the permitted work does not
begin within one year of permit issue date, ITD will inform the permittee that the permit is void. If the
permittee wishes to continue, a new application must be submitted.

. Any addendum “change order, alteration or modification” to this permit or any of its terms or
conditions, must be authorized and signed by an ITD authorized representative. Addendum shall be on-
site and available for inspection (with original permit) during construction activities. Addendum will be
filed on record along with permit.

. All work within the State Highway Right-of-Way must observe and comply all applicable laws,
ordinances, regulations, orders and decrees and with government and industry standards, including
Americans with Disabilities Act, (OSHA) regulations as enacted by The United States Department of
Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration, and the current ITD Traffic Control requirements
and ITD Workzone Safety and Mobility Policy (Copies are available from ITD upon request). The
permittee is responsible for obtaining all other necessary permits and approvals prior to starting work.
ITD may request documentation of the local jurisdiction’s land-use approval.

. The permittee must provide all material, labor, and equipment involved in the permitted work including
furnishing drainage pipe, curb, gutter, concrete sidewalk, etc., where required. All materials shall be
sourced from an ITD Qualified Vendor. Lists of qualified vendors available upon request. Prior to
beginning work sufficient labor, materials and equipment must be at the job site to expediently
complete the project.

. All utilities must be installed under culverts. Work done under this permit must be constructed in a way
that does not cause water to flow onto the roadway or shoulder and must not interfere with the existing
drainage on the State Highway System or any nearby drainage systems.

. Idaho Statute Title 55, Chapter 22, Section 55-2201 through 55-2210 requires that if any excavation is
involved, the applicant must notify the One-Call Service by calling 8-1-1 at least two business days and
not more than 10 business days before the start of excavation. Please go to http://www.digline.com for
more information. Digline will not notify ITD to mark facilities! There may be ITD owned underground
facilities present within the permit work area. The contractor is to request locates of buried utility
facilities owned by the State by contacting the District Traffic Signal Foreman, all other ITD facilities
contact the Area Foreman (contact information will be provided in the permit approval letter. All known
facilities must be marked before any excavation takes place.

. Once the permit is approved, the permittee must notify ITD five (5) working days before starting the
permitted work. No work will begin until the permittee is given permission to proceed by an authorized
representative of ITD.

. ITD approved Traffic Control must be in place and maintained during work and meet the most current
editions of: ITD Traffic Control Requirements, the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD).




The Traffic Control Plan (TCP) must be on-site and available for inspection during traffic control set up
and removal. Violations of the TCP or MUTCD requirements may result in immediate shut-down of the
permitted work and revocation of the permit.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

ITD Permit Application Number: 04-26-016-A

ITD may inspect the materials and workmanship during construction and upon completion to determine
that all terms and conditions of the permit are met. Inspectors are authorized to enforce the conditions
of the permit during construction and to halt any activities within state Right-of-Way that do not comply
with the requirements of the permit, that conflict with concurrent highway construction or maintenance
work, or that endanger highway property, natural or cultural resources protected by law, or the health
and safety of workers or the public. Any encroachment that is found to be in non-compliance with the
requirements of the approved permit may be required to be modified, relocated, or removed at the sole
expense of the permittee upon written notification by the District Engineer or authorized representative.

Upon completion of the permitted work, at the permittee’s expense, the Right-of-Way must be restored
to original condition or better the satisfaction of ITD including the removal of all trash and debris, repair
of any and all damage, correction of any interferences with highway drainage, restoration of survey
monuments and traffic control devices, and all required grading and seeding. If the permittee fails to
make the necessary repairs, the Department will make the repairs and bill the permittee.

All permitted work must be completed and available for final inspection within thirty (30) days after
construction begins, unless otherwise written in the special provisions of the permit. After construction
is completed the permittee must notify the ITD Maintenance Foreman for final inspection. The contact
information for the foreman will be included in the permit approval letter. Permit will be considered
temporary until final approval by ITD. The permittee must maintain the encroachment covered by their
permit at their own expense.

ITD reserves the right to add, remove, modify, repair, or relocate any encroachment(s) or
appurtenance(s) within the Highway Right-of-Way which currently exists or has been authorized by this
permit, to accomplish the relocation, reconstruction, widening, or maintenance of the highway and/or to
improve safety or mobility on or adjacent to the highway system. Said change or removal will be made
at the sole expense of the permittee, or its successors and assigns. All such modifications, relocation, or
removal by the permittee will be done in such a manner as will cause the least interference with the
traveling public or any of the Department’s work.

The Permittee shall be responsible for damages caused during permit activity and guarantee
workmanship for 2 years after completion. Damages must be reported to the area Foreman
immediately. Repairs shall be made by the permittee as directed by the ITD authorized representative at
no cost to the Department. If the permittee fails to make the necessary repairs, the Department will
make the repairs and bill the permittee. No new permits shall be issued to the permittee until such
claims have been settled.

ITD may revoke, amend, amplify, or terminate this permit or any of its conditions if the permittee fails to
comply with any or all of its provisions, requirements, or regulations or through wiliful or unreasonable
neglect, fails to heed or comply with notices given, or if a utility, approach, or other item is not installed
or operated and maintained in conformity with the permit.

After permitted work receives final approval, any modification, addition, repair, relocation, or removal of
the encroachment granted by this permit will require a new permit before beginning work.




ITD Permit Application Number: 04-26-016-A

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS FOR APPROACH PERMITS

. Approaches will be for the bona fide purpose of securing access and not for parking, conducting
business, or servicing vehicles on the Highway Right-of-Way. I.D.A.P.A. 39.03.42 lists all prohibited uses.

. Unless the requirement is waived by the District Engineer, a Traffic Impact Study will also be required
when a new or expanded development seeks direct access to a state highway, and at full build out will
generate one hundred (100) or more new trips during the peak hour, the new volume of trips will equal
or exceed one thousand (1000) vehicles per day, or the new vehicle volume will result from development
that equals or exceeds the threshold values in Table 2. The Traffic Impact Study is created by a licensed
engineered in the State of Idaho at their cost

. Only Changes in deeded access will be recorded with the County following the final approval by ITD. The
permittee will receive a copy of the recorded document which should be retained for future reference.

. Changes in the use (as defined in L.D.A.P.A. 39.03.42), of the permitted access not consistent with the
requirements and conditions listed on the permit may be considered a violation of the permit.

. Any traffic control features or devices in the State Highway Right-of-Way, such as islands, median
openings, traffic signals, illumination, and other traffic control devices required as a condition of a
permit, are not an integral part of the approach authorized by the permit and as such will become
property of the State upon final inspection and approval by ITD. ITD reserves the right to change these
features and devices in the future in order to promote safety and/or mobility within the State Highway
Right-of-Way. Expenditure of monies for purchase or installation of said features or devices will not
create an ownership interest in the features or devices.

. Final acceptance for approaches and public streets must be by signed inspection with supporting
documentation.
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TitleOne

a title & escrow co.

Order Number: 25540577

Warranty Deed

For value received,

Loughmiller Inc., an Idaho Corporation

the grantor, does hegeby grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto

Jared Simkins and Carrie Simkins, husband and wife, as community property with right of survivorship
- . . - 2
whose current address is (05 %) E, - Z(’Z‘(W S . @ (A’Yl‘\ichr \l ()((1 hs gf‘D ’5

the grantee, the following described premises, in Cassia County, ldaho, to wit:

Sde Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

To have and to holdjthe said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantes, its heirs and assigns forever.
And the said Granto} does hereby covenant to and with the said Grantee, that Grantor is the owner in fee simple of
said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances except those to which this conveyance is expressly made
subject and those miade, suffered or done by the Grantee; and subject to all existing patent reservations, easements,
right(s) of way, protdctive covenants, zoning ordinances, and applicable building codes, laws and regulations,
general taxes and assessments, including irigation and utility assessments (if any) for the current year, which are not
due and payable, arjd that Grantor will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever. Whenever the
context so requires, jthe singular number includes the plural.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.
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Dated: March i_j_, 2025

Loughmiller, Inc.

ol 0 sal). o8, LM

William J, Lodgmﬁiuer,‘P?eéTagét

N
State of Idaho, County of _@\%ﬂ\ C~ , SS.

On this \ i day of March in the year of 2025, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said

State, personally apppared William J. Loughmiller known or identified to me to be the President of the corporation

that executed the instyument or the person who executed the instrument on behalf of said corporation, and
o i rr;wat such corporation executed the same.

Z{ A<

tery Pibli ), > : R AL
w;@\/&- Lo o : [}“"‘j S YHAA |
My Commission Expltes: Y / h1q ’ oU7 BLEG E

h%
[ ) STATE OF IDAHD "
(seal) A BV COMMISSION EXPIRES 03/0R0 .
B e T e N A
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TitleOne

a title & escrow co.

Deed of Trust

Order No. 25540577

This deed of trust, datied 3/17/2025 between Jared Simkins and Carrie Simkins, husband and wife, as
community property| with right of survivorship, herein called Grantor, whose address

is__ (093 €. 20 g G%(«Y(%AID ¥ 23|18 , and
Secured Land Transgers LLC, dba TitleOne hbrein called Trustee, and Loughmiller Inc., an Idaho Corporation
herein called Beneficiary, whose address is 1577 E 1740 S, Malta, ID 83342,

Witnesseth that Grantor does hereby irrevocably grant, bargain, sell, and convey to Trustee, in trust with power of
sale, that property in the county of Cassia, Idaho, described as follows, and containing not more than eighty acres:

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST OF THE BOISE MERIDIAN,
CASSIA COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Section 22 Par{ of the NE¥%SW and part of the SE%SW, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Cnter % comer of Section 22, said corner marked by a U.S. BLM aluminum pipe with aluminum
cap; Thence South 00°01°00" East along the east line of the NE%4SW? for a distance of 588.88 feet to a 1 inch
rebar which shall be tie Point of Beginning;

THENGE South 00°01'00" East along said % section line for a distance of 730.64 feet to a U.S. BLM aluminum pipe
with aluminum cap at the Southeast Corner of the NE¥%SW4:

THENCE South 00°0¢"07" West along the east line of the SE%SW? for a distance of 339,49 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar
on the Northwesterly tight of way of Elba-Almo Road;

THENCE South 67°18'32" West along said road right of way for a distance of 1016.24 feet to a concrete tight of way
marker;
THENCE along a tangent curve to the left along said road right of way for a distance of 425.62 feet to a % inch rebar
on the west line of the| SEYASW14, said curve having a radius of 4946.06 feet, a delta angle of 04°55'50", and a long
chord bearing of South 64°50°53" West for a distance of 425.49 feet;

THENCE North 00°07'12" West along said 1/16 section line for a distance of 896.42 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar at the
Northwest Corner of the SE¥4SWY%;
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THENCE North 58°4}1'26" East for a distance of 1389.35 feet to a % inch rebar;
THENCE North 79°5('56" East for a distance of 139.56 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Together with the rents, issues and profits thereof, subject, however, to the right, power and authority hereatter given
to and conferred upo Beneficiary to collect and apply such rents, issues and profits.

For the purpose of sgcuring payment of the indebtedness evidenced by a promissory note, of even date herewith,
executed by Grantor jn the sum of Two Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($275,000.00)
with final payment due February 15, 2026 and to secure payment of all such further sums as may hereafter be
loaned or advanced kyy the Beneficiary herein to the Grantor herein, or any or either of them, while record owner of
present interest, for gny purpose, and of any notes, drafts or other instruments representing such further loans,
advances or expendifures together with interest on all such sums at the rate therein provided. Provided, however,
that the making of sueh further loans, advances or expenditures shall be optional with the Beneficiary and provided
further, that it is the e)press intention of the parties to this Deed of Trust that it shall stand as continuing security until
paid for all such advances together with interest thereon,

A. To protect {he security of this Deed of Trust, Grantor agrees:

1. To keep said property in good condition and repair, not to remove or demolish any building thereon, to complete
or restore promptly and in good and workmanlike manner any building which may be constructed, damaged or
destroyed theregn and to pay when due all claims for labor performed and materials furnished therefore; to
comply with all Igws affecting said property or requiring any alterations or improvements to be made thereon; not
to commit or perfnit waste thereof; not to commit, suffer or permit any act upon said property in violation of law;
to cultivate, irrigate, fertilize, fumigate, prune and do all other acts which from the character or use of said
property may be|reasonably necessaty, the specific enumerations herein not excluding the general.

2. To provide, maintain and deliver to Beneficiary fire insurance satisfactory to and with loss payable to Beneficiary.
The amount collgcted under a fire or other insurance policy may be applied by Beneficiary upon any
indebtedness sefured hereby and in such order as Beneficiary may determine, or at option of Beneficiary the
entire amount sa collected or any part thereof may be released to Grantor. Such application or release shall not
cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

3. Toappear in anq defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers
of Beneficiary or[Trustee; and to pay all costs and expenses, including cost of evidence of title and attorney's
fees in a reasongble sum, in any such action or proceeding in which Beneficiary or Trustee may appear.

4. To pay, at least ten days before delinquency all taxes and assessments affecting said property, when due, all
encumbrances, ¢harges and liens, with interest, on said property or any part thereof, which appear to be prior or
superior hereto; all costs, fees and expenses, of this Trust. In Addition to the payments due in accordance with
the terms of the fiote hereby secured the Grantor shall at the option, and on demand of the Beneficiary, pay
each month 1/12] of the estimated annual taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, maintenance and other
charges upon thé property, nevertheless in trust for Grantor's use and benefit and for the payment by Beneficiary
of any such itemg when due. Grantor's failure to pay shall constitute a default under this Trust.

5. To pay immediately and without demand all sums expended by Beneficiary or Trustee pursuant to the provisions
hereof, with interst from date of expenditure at the rate of interest specified in the above-described promissory
note.

6. Should Grantor fil to make any payment or to do any act as herein provided, then Beneficiary or Trustes, but
without obligation so to do and without notice to or demand upon Grantor and without releasing Grantor from any
obligations heregf, may; make or do the same in such manner and such an extent as either may deem
necessary to profect this security hereof, Beneficiary or Trustee being authorized to enter upon said property for
such purposes; gppear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the
rights or powers pr beneficiary or Trustee; pay, purchase, contest or compromise any encumbrance, charge or
lien which in the Judgment of either appears to be prior or superior hereto; and, in exercising any such powers,
or in enforcing thfs Deed of Trust by judicial foreclosure, pay necessary expenses, employ counsel and pay his
reasonable fees.

Deed of Trust - Page 2 of 5




- 00

. It is mutually agreed that:

Any award of damages in connection with any condemnation for public use of or injury to said property or any
part thereof is heyeby assigned and shall be paid to Beneficiary who may apply or release such moneys received
by him in the sanye manner and with the same effect as above provided for disposition of proceeds of fire or
other insurance.
By accepting payment of any sum secured hereby after its due date, Beneficiary does not waive his right either
to require promp{ payment when due of all other sums so secured or to declare default for failure so to pay.

At any time or from time to time, without liability, therefore and without notice, upon written request of Beneficiary
and presentation|of this Deed and said note for endorsement, and without affecting the personal liability of any
person for paymant of the indebtedness secured hereby, Trustee may: Reconvey all or any part of said
property; consent to the making of any map or plat thereof; join in granting any easement thereon; ot join in any
extension agreement or any agreement subordinating the lien or charge hereof.

Upon written reqest of Beneficiary stating that all sums secured hereby have been paid, and upon surrender of
this Deed and sajd note to Trustee for cancellation and retention upon payment of its fees, Trustee shall
reconvey withoutjwarranty, the property then held hereunder. The Grantee in such reconveyance may be
described as ‘the|person or persons legally entitled thereto.”

As additional secpirity, Grantor hereby gives to and confers upon Beneficiary the right, power and authority,
during the continfiance of these Trusts, to collect rents, issues and profits of said property, reserving unto
Grantor the right, prior to any default by Grantor in payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or in
performance of any agreement hereunder, to collect and retain such rents, issues and profits as they become
due and payable] Upon any such default, Beneficiary may at any time without notice, either in person, by agent,
or by a receiver tp be appointed by a court and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the
indebtedness hejeby secured, enter upon and take possession of said property or any part thereof, in his own
name sue for or gtherwise collect such rents, issues and profits, including those past due and unpaid, and apply
the same, less cgsts and expenses of operation and collection, including reasonable attomey’s fees, upon and
indebtedness sequred hereby, and in such order as Beneficiary may determine. The entering upon and taking
possession of sald property, the collection of such rents, issues and profits and the application thereof as
aforesaid, shall npt cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant
to such notice.

[F ALL OR ANY IPART OF THE SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY, OR AN INTEREST THEREIN IS SOLD,
TRANSFERRED{ OR CONTRACTED TO BE SOLD OR TRANSFERRED IN THE FUTURE BY AGREEMENT
WITHOUT THE BENEFICIARY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT, EXCLUDING A TRANSFER BY DEVISE,
DESCENT OR OPERATION OF LAW UPON THE DEATH OF THE GRANTOR, BENEFICIARY MAY, AT
BENEFICIARY'S|OPTION, DECLARE ALL SUMS SECURED BY THIS DEED OF TRUST TO BE
IMMEDIATELY QUE AND PAYABLE. IF THE BENEFICIARY SHALL WAIVE THE OPTION TO ACCELERATE
AS PROVIDED BY ACCEPTING IN WRITING AN ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT OF THE SUCCESSOR IN
INTEREST, BENEFICIARY SHALL THEN RELEASE GRANTOR UNDER THIS DEED OF TRUST AND THE
NOTE.
Upon default by Grantor in payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or in petformance of any agreement
hereundet, all suns secured hereby shall immediately become due and payable at the option of the Beneficiary.
in the event of default, Beneficiary shall execute or cause the Trustee to execute a written notice of such default
and of his electiof to cause to be sold the herein described property to satisfy the obligations hereof, and shall
cause such noticg to be recorded in the office of the recorder of each county wherein said real property or some
part thereot is sityiated. Notice of sale having been given as then required by law, and not less than the time
then required by law having elapsed, Trustee, without demand on Grantor, shall sell property at the time and
place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels and in such order as it may
determine, at puljlic auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time
of sale. Trustee ghall deliver to the purchaser its Deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant
or warranty exprgssed or implied. The recitals in such Deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of
the truthfulness tiereof. Any person, including Grantor, Trustee, or Beneficiary, may purchase at such sale.
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After deducting suich costs, fees and expenses, of Trustee and of this Trust, including cost of evidence of title
and reasonable dounsel fees in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale to payment of: all
sums expended {inder the terms hereof not then repaid, with accrued interest at the rate specified in the above
described promigsory note; all other sums.then secured heeby; and the remainder, if any, to the person or
persons legally eptitied thereto,

This Deed applies to, inures to the benefit of, and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees, devisees,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The term Beneficiary shall mean the holder and owner of
the note secured|hereby; or, if the note has been pledged, the pledgee thereof. In this Deed, whenever the
context so requirgs, the masculine gender includes the feminine and/or neuter, and the singutar number includes
the plural.

Trustee is not obligated to notify any party hereto of pending sale under any other Deed of Trust or of any action
or proceeding in which Grantor, Beneficiary or Trustee shall be a party unless brought by Trustee.

In the event of digsolution or resignation of the Trustee, the Beneficiary may substitute a trustee or trustees to
execute the trustfhereby created and when any such substitution has been filed for record in the office of the
Recorder of the dounty in which the property herein described is situated, it shall be conclusive evidence of the

appointment of sfich trustee or trustees, and such new trustee or trustees shall succeed to all of the powers and
duties of the trusiee or trustees named herein.

Request is hereby mgde that a copy of any Notice of Default and a copy of any Notice of Sale hereunder be mailed
to the Grantor at his gddress hereinbefore set forth.

Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.
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Carrie Simkins

State of Idaho, County of Cassia, ss.

On this i l ‘ ddy of March, in the year of 2025, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
State, personally appgared Jared Simkins and Carrie Simkins, known or identified to me to be the person(s) whose
% 28010 the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same.

% NI N S S N . N Y

o 4 Q)D : DERYS ALOMTD ;
) \ - COMAISBION SaR707 3
My Commission Expies: 9 [ 0&7 U T ; NOTARY PUBLIC !

y BTATE OF IDAHO
MY COMMIBEION BPIRES 080820273
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Kenneth Lyle Knight
- 1787 South Elba Almo Road, Malta Idaho

Jared and Carrie Simkins
- PARCEL NO. RP13S25E225300
- P.O Box 268 Declo, Idaho

Brent E. Sainsbury
- 1860 South Elba Almo Road, Elba Idaho

Dennis James
- 1795 South Elba Almo Road, Malta Idaho

Loughmiller Inc
- 1577 E 1740 South Malta, Idaho


shaynes
Rectangular Exhibit Stamp


EXHIBIT

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD ON 11

MINOR SUBDIVISION IN CASSIA COUNTY, IDAHO

Pursuant to provisions of Cassia County Code, Section 10-3-7 C.4., a thirty (30) day comment
period is being scheduled for the following proposed minor subdivision:

Applicant: Brody & Ashlyn Simkins
Cassia County Application: 2025-17-MSUB
Proposed Name of Subdivision: Simkins Meadow Subdivision

Physical Address of proposed site: 1790 South Elba Almo Road, Elba, Idaho

Total Area: 4.99 acres +/- ; one (1) lot
Current Zoning District: Multiple Use Zone

This matter is on file with the Cassia County Zoning and Building Office, Room #210, 1459
Overland Avenue, Burley, Idaho 83318. Those desiring to comment on this proposal may
submit written comment to the Zoning Administrator by U.S. Mail or by hand delivery or by
electronic submittal to pzoning@cassia.gov . Information submitted prior to the close of the
comment period will become part of the record for this application. All submittals must be
physically received in the Zoning and Building Office by the end of the comment period, in
order to be considered.

The comment period shall begin on Monday, October 27, 2025 and shall end on
Tuesday, November 25, 2025 at 5:00 p.m., prevailing local time.

Dated this 21st day of October, 2025.

Zoning and Building Office
For Cassia County, Idaho

/s/ Kerry D. McMurray

Kerry D. McMurray, Zoning Administrator
Cassia County Courthouse, Room #210
1459 Overland Avenue

Burley, Idaho 83318

Telephone: (208) 878-7302

Email: pzoning@cassia.gov



mailto:pzoning@cassia.gov
mailto:pzoning@cassia.gov
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Mail

Mail To To

Parcel_Num Mail To Name Mail To Addr City State Mail To Post
RP13S25E229999 BLM

RP13S25E228200 CASSIA COUNTY 1459 OVERLAND AVE BURLEY ID 83318
RP13S25E227000 JAMES, DENNIS 1795 S ELBA ALMO RD MALTA ID 83342
RP13S25E226749 KNIGHT, KENNETH LYLE "BADGER" 1789 ELBA ALMO RD MALTA ID 83342
RP13S25E226901 KNIGHT, KENNETH LYLE "BADGER" 1789 ELBA ALMO RD MALTA ID 83342
RP13S25E223601 LOUGHMILLER INC 1577 EAST 1740 SOUTH MALTA ID 83342
RP13S25E222403 LOUGHMILLER INC 1577 EAST 1740 SOUTH MALTA ID 83342
RP13S25E226001 SAINSBURY, BRENT E 1860 S ELBA ALMO RD ELBA ID 83342
RP13S25E225300 SIMKINS, JARED 653 E200S BURLEY ID 83318
RP13S25E224801 WICKEL, EVA L/E 22753 UPPER PLEASANT RIDGE RD WILDER ID 83676

RP13S25E221670 WICKEL-SCOTT REVOCABLE TRUST 22753 UPPER PLEASANT RIDGE RD WILDER ID 83676
This information is provided in regards to a public records request.

THIS INFORMATION IS LISTED BY THE COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR AS OWNING REAL PROPERTY

LOCATED WITHIN ONE MILE (OR AS REQUIRED) OF ANY EXTERNAL BOUNDARY OF SITE LISTED IN APPLICATION.
CASSIA COUNTY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHEN THE
INFORMATION IS USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.



OFFICIAL AD PROOF

This is the proof of your ad scheduled to run in Magic Valley Times-News on the dates indicated
below. If changes are needed, please contact us prior to deadline at help@column.us

Notice ID: y5zb3a7DuUNgiePIxRaq | Proof Updated: Oct. 21, 2025 at 05:25pm MDT
Notice Name: 2025-17-MSUB Comment Period | Publisher ID: COL-NV-3102

See Proof on Next Page
This is not an invoice. Below is an estimated price, and it is

subject to change. You will receive an invoice with the final

price upon invoice creation by the publisher.
FILER FILING FOR

Sara Haynes Magic Valley Times-News
shaynes@cassia.gov

(208) 878-7302

Columns Wide: 2 Ad Class: Legals
10/25/2025: General Legal Notice 62.08
Affidavit Fee 9.00
Total $71.08
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NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD ON
MINOR SUBDIVISION IN CASSIA COUNTY, IDAHO
Pursuant to provisions of Cassia County Code, Section 10-3-7
C.4., a thirty (30) day comment period is being scheduled for
the following proposed minor subdivision:

Applicant: Brody & Ashlyn Simkins
Cassia County Application:  2025-17-MSUB
Proposed Name of Subdi-  Simkins Meadow Subdivision
vision:
Physical Address of pro- 1790 South Elba Almo Road, Elbg
osed site: Idaho
otal Area: o 4.99 acres +/- ; one (1) lot
Current Zoning District: Multiple Use Zone

This matter is on file with the Cassia County Zoning and Build-
ing Office, Room #210, 1459 Overland Avenue, Burley, Idaho
83318. Those desiring to comment on this proposal may submit
written comment to the Zoning Administrator by U.S. Mail or by
hand delivery or by electronic submittal to pzoning@cassia.gov
. Information submitted prior to the close of the comment period
will become part of the record for this application. All submittals
must be physically received in the Zoning and Building Office
by the end of the comment period, in order to be considered.
The comment period shall begin on Monday, October 27,
2025 and shall end on Tuesday, November 25, 2025 at 5:00
p.m., prevailing local time.

Dated this 21st day of October, 2025.

Zoning and Building Office
For Cassia County, Idaho

[s/ Kerry D. McMurray

Kerry D. McMurray, Zoning Administrator
Cassia County Courthouse, Room #210
1459 Overland Avenue

Burley, Idaho 83318

Telephone: (208) 878-7302

Email: pzoning@cassia.gov

Publish: October 25, 2025
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Simkins Meadow Minor Subdivision

D SimkinsMeadowMsub

Buffer_of_SimkinsMeadowMsub

300ft Property Owners

E Multiple Use

BLM
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